

No. 12-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES ALVIN CASTLEMAN,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DAVID M. PORTER
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1660 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
JEREMY M. BYLUND
CORMAC A. EARLY
ADAM M. SUSSER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 23, 2013

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE SOLICITOR GENERAL’S EXPAN- SIVE READING CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH THE MANIFEST INTENT OF CONGRESS.....	3
II. MR. CASTLEMAN’S READING DOES NOT TURN § 922(G)(9) INTO A DEAD LETTER.....	7
III. THE RULE OF LENITY SUPPORTS ADOPTING MR. CASTLEMAN’S READ- ING OF § 922(G)(9).....	9
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955)	11
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	13
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Cohen</i> , 771 N.E.2d 176 (Mass. App. Ct. 2002).....	6
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	11
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990).....	11
<i>James v. State</i> , 63 Md. 242 (1885).....	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	3, 10
<i>King v. Wyo. Div. of Criminal Investigation</i> , 89 P.3d 341 (Wyo. 2004)....	5
<i>Koll v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 769 N.W.2d 69 (Wis. Ct. App. 2009).....	4, 5
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	11
<i>State v. Helou</i> , 822 So.2d 647 (La. Ct. App. 2002), <i>vacated</i> , 857 So.2d 1024 (La. 2003).....	6
<i>State v. Wachtel</i> , No. M2003-00505-CCA-R3-CD, 2004 WL 784865 (Tenn. Crim. App. Apr. 13, 2004)	4
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	12
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Kavoukian</i> , 315 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Lewellyn</i> , 481 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , No. 2:08-CR-49- MEF, 2009 WL 691928 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 11, 2009).....	5
<i>United States v. Masel</i> , 563 F.2d 322 (7th Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>United States v. Medicine Eagle</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 1039 (D.S.D. 2003).....	5
<i>United States v. Patch</i> , 114 F.3d 131 (9th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) (plurality opinion).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 812 F.2d 161 (4th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 441 (N.D.N.Y. 2011).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	11

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....	9, 10
Cal. Penal Code § 242.....	9
Cal. Penal Code § 243(d).....	9
N. M. Stat. Ann. § 30-3-15(A).....	7
N. M. Stat. Ann. § 30-3-16.....	7
N.Y. Penal Law § 121.11.....	8
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 163.187.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-102(1)(c).....	9
Utah Code Ann. § 77-36-1(4)(b)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 16.2 (2d ed. 2003)	6
142 Cong. Rec. 19,415 (1996).....	7
142 Cong. Rec. 26,674 (1996).....	7
